

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

STARKIST CO.;  
DONGWON INDUSTRIES CO., LTD.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

OLEAN WHOLESALE GROCERY  
COOPERATIVE INC., ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit

**Brief of the Computer & Communications  
Industry Association as *Amicus Curiae*  
In Support of Petitioner**

MATTHEW SCHRUERS  
PRESIDENT  
Computer & Communications  
Industry Association  
25 Massachusetts Ave., NW  
Suite 300C  
Washington, D.C. 20001

J. MARK GIDLEY  
*COUNSEL OF RECORD*  
PETER J. CARNEY  
ADAM M. ACOSTA  
SHANNON LANE  
DANIEL MEDICI  
**WHITE & CASE** LLP  
701 Thirteenth Street, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 626-3600  
mgidley@whitecase.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

September 9, 2022

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW BECAUSE THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S OUTLIER DECISION IMPROPERLY OPENS THE DOOR TO INFLATED CLASSES WITH UNINJURED MEMBERS—UP TO 28% IN THIS CASE.....	4
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Creates a Circuit Split and Conflicts with Supreme Court Precedent Under FRCP 23.....	4
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Raises Serious Article III Concerns .....	8
C. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Raises Serious Due Process Concerns About Manageability and Administrative Feasibility in Evaluating Individualized Differences Among Class Members .....	11
II. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO ADDRESS THIS RECURRING ISSUE OF FUNDAMENTAL IMPORTANCE.....	14
CONCLUSION .....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**CASES**

<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) .....	9, 14, 16
<i>Am. Legion v. Am. Humanist Ass’n</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019) .....	9
<i>Amgen, Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans &amp; Tr. Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013) .....	14
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011) .....	3, 15
<i>Baker v. Equity Residential Mgmt., LLC</i> , 390 F. Supp. 3d 246 (D. Mass. 2019).....	6
<i>Blades v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 400 F.3d 562 (8th Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>Bowen v. Target Corp.</i> , No. 16-CV-2587, 2021 WL 4860690 (C.D. Cal. June 24, 2021).....	5
<i>Brito v. Barr</i> , 395 F. Supp. 3d 135 (D. Mass. 2019).....	6
<i>C.G.B. v. Wolf</i> , 464 F. Supp. 3d 174 (D.D.C. 2020) .....	6
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013) .....	3, 8, 16
<i>Conley v. Roseland Residential Tr.</i> , 442 F. Supp. 3d 443 (D. Mass. 2020).....	6

<i>Cordoba v. DirecTV, LLC</i> , 942 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 2019).....	7, 10, 15
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	9
<i>Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>Diverse Partners LP v. Agribank FCB</i> , No. 16-CV-9526, 2019 WL 4305008 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 11, 2019) .....	6
<i>Drazen v. Pinto</i> , 41 F.4th 1354 (11th Cir. 2022).....	16
<i>Flecha v. Medicredit, Inc.</i> , 946 F.3d 762 (5th Cir. 2020).....	8
<i>Halvorson v. Auto-Owners Ins. Co.</i> , 718 F.3d 773 (8th Cir. 2013).....	9
<i>Hoggard v. Nationstar Mortg. LLC</i> , No. 17-CV-99, 2021 WL 7162301 (D.D.C. Dec. 30, 2021) .....	6
<i>Hunter v. Time Warner Cable Inc.</i> , No. 15-CV-6445, 2019 WL 3812063 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 14, 2019) .....	6
<i>In re Aluminum Warehousing Antitrust Litig.</i> , 336 F.R.D. 5 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	5
<i>In re Apple iPhone Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 11-CV-6714, 2022 WL 1284104 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 29, 2022) .....	6

<i>In re Asacol Antitrust Litig.</i> , 907 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Bridgestone/Firestone Tires Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 288 F.3d 1012 (7th Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>In re Deepwater Horizon</i> , 732 F.3d 326 (5th Cir. 2013).....	10, 17
<i>In re Foreign Exch. Benchmark Rates Antitrust Litig.</i> , 407 F. Supp. 3d 422 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	6
<i>In re Intuniv Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 1:16-CV-12396, 2019 WL 3947262 (D. Mass. Aug. 21, 2019).....	6
<i>In re Lamictal Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.</i> , 957 F.3d 184 (3d Cir. 2020).....	7
<i>In re Marriott Int’l, Inc.</i> , <i>Customer Data Security Breach Litig.</i> , 341 F.R.D. 128 (D. Md. 2022).....	5
<i>In re Niaspan Antitrust Litig.</i> , 464 F. Supp. 3d 678 (E.D. Pa. 2020).....	6
<i>In re Packaged Seafood Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 332 F.R.D. 208 (S.D. Cal. 2019).....	10
<i>In re Pre-Filled Propane Tank Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 14-MD-02567, 2021 WL 5632089 (W.D. Mo. Nov. 9, 2021) .....	5

<i>In re Rail Freight Fuel Surcharge Antitrust Litig., 934 F.3d 619 (D.C. Cir. 2019)</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Thalomid &amp; Revlimid Antitrust Litig., No. 14-CV-6997, 2018 WL 6573118 (D.N.J. Oct. 30, 2018)</i> .....	5
<i>Krakauer v. Dish Network LLC, 925 F.3d 643 (4th Cir. 2019)</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Loduca v. Wellpet LLC, No. 21-CV-954, 2022 WL 2304308 (E.D. Pa. June 27, 2022)</i> .....	5
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)</i> .....	9
<i>Mazza v. Am. Honda Motor Co., 666 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2012)</i> .....	10
<i>Med. &amp; Chiropractic Clinic, Inc. v. Oppenheim, 981 F.3d 983 (11th Cir. 2020)</i> .....	8
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Baker, 137 S. Ct. 1702 (2017)</i> .....	14
<i>Olean Wholesale Grocery Coop., Inc. v. Bumble Bee Foods LLC, 31 F.4th 651 (9th Cir. 2022) (en banc)</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Olean Wholesale Grocery Coop., Inc. v. Bumble Bee Foods LLC, 993 F.3d 774 (9th Cir. 2021)</i> .....	6
<i>Oshana v. Coca-Cola Co., 472 F.3d 506 (7th Cir. 2006)</i> .....	7

<i>Parker v. Time Warner Entm't Co., L.P.</i> , 331 F.3d 13 (2d Cir. 2003).....	15
<i>Philip Morris USA Inc. v. Scott</i> , 561 U.S. 1301 (2010).....	13, 14
<i>Sandoe v. Boston Sci. Corp.</i> , 333 F.R.D. 4 (D. Mass. 2019).....	6
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016).....	9
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	15
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021).....	9, 16
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 577 U.S. 464 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	3, 7, 8, 13, 17
<i>West v. Prudential Sec., Inc.</i> , 282 F.3d 935 (7th Cir. 2002).....	16

#### STATUTES AND RULES

The Rules Enabling Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2072(b).....	13, 14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	<i>passim</i>
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>2022 Class Action Survey</i> , Carlton Fields (11th ed. 2022), <i>available at classactionsurvey.com</i> .....	17
3 Newberg and Rubenstein on Class Actions § 9:11 (6th ed. 2022) .....	12
ABA Section of Antitrust Law, <i>Econometrics: Legal, Practical, and            Technical Issues</i> (1st ed. 2005) .....	13, 16
ABA Section of Antitrust Law, <i>Econometrics: Legal, Practical, and            Technical Issues</i> (2d ed. 2014).....	16
Mark Fenwick et al., <i>Regulation Tomorrow: What Happens            When Technology is Faster than the Law?</i> , 6 Am. U. Bus. L. Rev. 561 (2017) .....	17
Sheila B. Scheuerman, <i>Due Process Forgotten: The Problem of            Statutory Damages and Class Actions</i> , 74 Mo. L. Rev. 103 (2009).....	15
